
     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                 
     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun
Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Andrew Rees

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Iau, 19 Gorffennaf 2018

Annwyl Cynghorydd, 

PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL

Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu Corfforaethol yn Siambr y Cyngor - Swyddfeydd 
Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr CF31 4WB ar Dydd Mercher, 25 Gorffennaf 2018 am 
09:30.

AGENDA

1. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb  
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 

2. Datganiadau o fuddiant  
Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 
Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008. 

3. Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion  3 - 10
I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 18/06/2018 

4. Diweddariad ar Raglen Waith 11 - 24

5. Bargen Dinesig  25 - 76
Gwahoddedigion

Cynghorydd HJ David - Arweinydd
Cynghorydd HM Williams – Dirprwy Arwei
[...]
em hon yn destun prawf buddiant y cyhoedd am 
resymau braint broffesiynol gyfreithiol ac felly dylid ei hystyried yn 
breifat.  Felly nid oedd buddiant y cyhoedd yn berthnasol o ran yr 
eitem hon.

72. CYMERADWYO COFNODION EITHRIEDIG

PENDERFYNWYD: Cymeradwyo Cofnodion eithriedig cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trosolwg a 
Chraffu Corfforaethol ar 29 Mawrth 2018 fel cofnod gwir a chywir.

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 11:55

Page 10



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

25 JULY 2018

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR – OPERATIONAL AND PARTNERSHIP 
SERVICES

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19

1. Purpose of Report.

1.1 To present:

a) the items due to be considered at the Committee’s next meeting to be held 
on 26 September 2018 and seek confirmation of the information required for 
the subsequent scheduled meeting to be held on 6 November 2018;

b) a list of responses to comments, recommendations and requests for 
additional information from the previous meeting of the Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee;

c) a list of potential Forward Work Programme items for formal prioritisation and 
allocation to each of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities.

2.1 The key improvement objectives identified in the Corporate Plan 2018–2022 have 
been embodied in the Overview & Scrutiny Forward Work Programmes. The 
Corporate Improvement Objectives were adopted by Council on 22 February 2018 
and formally set out the improvement objectives that the Council will seek to 
implement between 2018 and 2022. The Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
engage in review and development of plans, policy or strategies that support the 
Corporate Themes.

3. Background.

3.1 Under the terms of Bridgend County Borough Council’s Constitution, each Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee must publish a Forward Work Programme (FWP) as far as 
it is known.  

3.2 An 
[...]
bers
recommend that the same emphasis is provided to creating Autism friendly communities.

The Directorate will consider this for future action.

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 4 Appendix B

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme

Meeting Date Item
Lead
Scrutiny
Officer

Author
Further Information

Invitees

25 July 2018 2017-2018 Quarter 4 Financial
Performance

To review financial performance for end of year 2017-18
Cabinet and CMB;
Gill Lewis, Interim Head of Finance;

25 July 2018
City Deal

An overview of the City Deal & what will Bridgend gain from it. What is Bridgend getting from the City Deal (what
are we getting as the percentage of monetary input
Is there a business plan that members can see?
What projects have been identified so far.
Details on Housing Investment Fund
Details on Skills for the Future Programme

Leader;
Deputy Leader;
Darren Mepham, Chief Executive;
Mark Shephard, Corporate Director
Communities;
Gill Lewis, Interim Head of Finance;
Cllr Andrew Morgan, Chair of City Deal Group.

25 July 2018 Quarterly Performance Report Q4  -
Information

End of year performance report addressing how the Authority has met its corporate plan commitments, milestones
and indicators - report for information along with verbal feedback from Scrutiny Chairs from CPA in order for the
Committee to highlight any areas that need to be picked up on the FWP.

26 September 2018 Procurement and Contracts

What monitoring process is in place with contractors to ensure compliance?
Who is obligated to guarantee compliance?
How can public accountability be assured if information within a contract is restricted to Members?
Have any financial penalities been issued as a result of a breach of contract?
End dates for all major contracts

Darren Mepham, Chief Executive;
Rachel Jones, Corporate Procurement
Manager;
Kelly Watson, Group Manager Legal;
Representative from Wellbeing Directorate;
Representative from Communities Directorate.

[...]
LY 2018 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

CITY DEAL

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The committee has requested that a report be submitted to their meeting on the 
subject of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal (CCRCD).  Specifically the 
committee has requested information on the following:

 An overview of the City Deal & what will Bridgend gain from it ? 
 What is Bridgend getting from the City Deal ? (what are we getting as the 

percentage of financial input ?)
 Is there a business plan that members can see ?
 What projects have been identified so far ?

 
2. Connection to corporate improvement objectives/other corporate priorities

2.1 The City Deal is identified within the Council’s corporate plan as making a 
significant contribution to the Council priority of Supporting a Successful Economy.

3. Background

Business plan and City Deal Overview

3.1 The Council approved the City Deal business plan at its meeting on 28th March 
2018. The business plan was tabled at that meeting, was available to all members 
and is a public document. It is appended to this report for information.

3.2 The business plan gives an overview of the City Deal and the priorities for 
investment (as distinct from projects).

3.3 In summary the City Deal Investment fund has been prioritised to support:

 The development of strategic sites across the region to attract new and retain 
existing businesses

 The development of a skilled workforce and tackling unemployment
 Creating an innovation district and increasing entrepreneurial activity and innovation
 Improving connectivity within the region and globally  (including augmenting the 

Welsh Government’s Metro scheme)
 Providing the right physical space and environment to support growth 
 A wider investment fund to support the administration of the deal and the compound 

semiconductor investment (an agreed priority between the UK government and the 
ten authorities and a condition of the deal)

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



3.4 These are det
[...]
FS15 Delegation of Speech and Language Therapy to Schools (£75,000);
o ASC17 Managed Service Reductions Residential and Respite Care 

(£414,000); 
o CH25 Reduction in Safeguarding Looked After Children (LAC) numbers 

(£260,000);
o SSW1 Impact of the Prevention and Wellbeing agenda (£668,000);
o COM18 Reductions to the budget for the Materials Recovery and Energy 

Centre (MREC) (£200,000);
o COM19 Introduction of Permitting Scheme for Road Works (£100,000);
o CEX3 To put Council Tax and some aspects of benefits online and to 

collaborate with others (£150,000).

Page 81



Appendix 2 identifies the actual amount of saving against these proposals and 
action to be taken by the Directorate to mitigate the shortfall going forward. Those 
savings not met in full will continue to be monitored during 2018-19. The Social 
Services and Wellbeing Directorate has developed a Future Service Delivery Plan, 
which was presented to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee in March 
2018, and which outlines the Directorate’s response to the financial challenge 
facing them, not least setting out the planned actions to be undertaken in order to 
make the required MTFS savings and maximise income opportunities by March 
2019. This will be monitored continuously throughout 2018-19. 

4.2.5 As outlined in the MTFS reports to Cabinet and Council, MTFS Principle 12 states 
that “…. a MTFS Budget Reduction Contingency will be maintained”  and used to 
mitigate shortfalls on budget reduction proposals that are not met due to factors 
generally outside of the control of the Directorate. This reserve was established in 
2016-17, and used during that financial year, before being increased at the end of 
2016-17 to provide capacity to support shortfalls on budget reduction proposals in 
2017-18. Following agreement with the then S151 officer, it has been used to 
mitigate the shortfall on the following budget reduction proposal in this financial 
year. 

COM 18 Reductions to the MREC budg
[...]
et met from Performance section of Legal.

Total Operational & Partnership Services 535 535

CORPORATE / COUNCIL WIDE

CWD2 Reduction in other Corporate budgets
including pay and price provision.

107 107 None required

CWD4 Reduction in provision for Council Tax
Reduction Scheme

300 300 None required

Total Corporate / Council Wide 407 407

GRAND TOTAL REDUCTIONS 5,852 4,012

REDUCTIONS SHORTFALL 1,840

2,523
2,794
535

5,852

Ref. Budget Reduction Proposal
Original
2017-18

£'000

Amount of
saving

achieved £000
Comments / Mitigating Actions in 2018-19

Page 104



1

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

INFORMATION REPORT TO CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

25 JULY 2018

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Council’s Performance against its Commitments for 2017-18 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report provides the Committee with an overview of the Council’s performance in 
2017-18, against its 2017-18 commitments to delivering the improvement priorities 
identified by its Corporate Plan 2016-20, reviewed for 2017-18.  

2. CONNECTION TO CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PLAN / OTHER PRIORITIES

2.1 The information in this report relates directly to the Council’s Corporate Plan 2016-20, 
reviewed for 2017-18, which sets out the Council’s improvement priorities and identifies 
actions to realise those priorities and its Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017-18 to 
2020-21.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 In March 2017, the Council published its reviewed Corporate Plan 2016-20, for 2017-
18.  The Plan defined 38 commitments to deliver the three new Improvement Priorities 
and set out 53 indicators to measure the progress for the financial year.   

3.2 At the same time the Council reviewed and published its Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS), setting out how it would use its reduced resources to support the 
improvement priorities.  

3.3 Directorate Business Plans were developed to define service actions to carry out the 
38 corporate commitments. Those plans also identified performance 

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 25 JULY 2018

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB 
ON WEDNESDAY, 25 JULY 2018 AT 09:30

Present

Councillor CA Green – Chairperson 

JPD Blundell N Clarke J Gebbie M Jones
RMI Shaw JC Spanswick T Thomas

Apologies for Absence

T Giffard, RL Penhale-Thomas and B Sedgebeer

Officers:

Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Gail Jewell Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny

Invitees:

Susan Cooper Corporate Director - Social Services & 
Wellbeing

Councillor Huw David Leader
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director Education and Family 

Support
Darren Mepham Chief Executive
Zak Shell Head of Neighbourhood Services
Councillor Charles Smith Cabinet Member for Education and 

Regeneration
Councillor Richard Young Cabinet Member Communities

73. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members:-

Councillor R Penhale-Thomas
Councillor B Sedgebeer
Councillor PJ White
Councillor T Giffard

74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor JP Blundell and Cllr R Shaw declared a personal interest in Agenda item 4.

75. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (FWP) UPDATE

The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer submitted a report in order to present 
Committee with:-

a) the items due to be considered at the Committee’s next meeting to be 
held on 26 September 2018 and seek confirmation of the information 
required for the subsequent scheduled meeting to be held on 6 November 
2018;



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 25 JULY 2018

2

b) a list of responses to comments, recommendations and requests for 
additional information from the previous meeting of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee;

c) a list of potential Forward Work Programme items for formal prioritisation 
and allocation to each of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

Attached to the report at Appendix A, was feedback from the last meeting of the 
Committee, whilst Appendix B detailed the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme outlining the agenda for the next two meetings.

The Scrutiny Officer then referred to Appendix C to the report which contained the 
Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees (SOSC’s) FWP, which included the topics 
prioritised and agreed by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the next 
set of SOSC’s in Table 1, as well as a list of proposed future topics at Table 2.

Following debate that ensued on the content of the report, the Committee confirmed the 
following items for Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Work 
Programme:

26 September 2018 Digital Transformation 

6 November 2018 Procurement and Contracts

Members asked that the report detail: 

 Information on homecare and employment 
contracts

 An update on the consideration to implement the 
Code of Practice - Ethical Employment in Supply 
Chains

 Information on how the Council ensures fair 
employment practices within supply chains

 An update on the outcomes of the Procurement 
business review

 What the Council do to promote ethical 
procurement -  to possibly include a copy of 
BCBC’s Procurement strategy

The Committee confirmed the following items for the Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Forward Work Programme:

5 September 2018 SOSC1 Home to School Transport

6 September 2018 SOSC 2 Advocacy

17 September 2018 SOSC 3 Waste Services

16 October 2018 SOSC 1 ALN Reform

18 October 2018 SOSC 2 TBC

22 October 2018 SOSC3 Revised CAT Process



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 25 JULY 2018

3

RESOLVED:                    That the report be noted subject to the above proposals being 
implemented.

76. CITY DEAL

The Chief Executive submitted a report outlining aspects of the Cardiff Capital Region 
City Deal, specifically with regard to information on the following:-

 An overview of the City Deal & what will Bridgend gain from it ? 
 What is Bridgend getting from the City Deal ? (what are we getting as the 

percentage of financial input ?)
 Is there a business plan that members can see ?
 What projects have been identified so far ?

He then gave an introduction to the report, following which Members and Invitees went 
into a question and answer session.

A Member referred to paragraphs 3.5 and 3.6 of the report, and noted that there were a 
lot of different components comprising the project, which included possibly 10 different 
visions (from the different organisations involved in the scheme) led on by 10 different 
Chief Executives. He wondered due to this, if there would be a loss of vision on key 
initiatives moving forward.

The Leader advised that there was only one vision with regard to the aspirations of the 
Cardiff Capital Region City Deal (CCRCD), ie that which was contained in the Business 
Plan supporting the scheme. This vision had been supported unanimously by the 
authorities involved in the City Deal, which was a long term project covering 20 years, 
that had been signed by all 10 participating organisations with the UK and Welsh 
Governments. The City Deal was financially supported by £375m, and would deliver 
employment, regeneration opportunities and improved transport links throughout the 
region covered by the project.

A Member enquired how much in the way of costs, ie of an administration and 
commissioning etc, had been incurred with regard to supporting the City Deal.

The Chief Executive advised, that certain support requirements put in place regarding 
the above were mandatory and these largely related to governance issues, for example 
the scheme would be subject to being scrutinised through one source, as opposed to 
each participating Authority scrutinising separately by way of 10 different methods. A 
Project team had also been put in place to support the CCRCD he added. Compared 
with other City Deals in operation throughout the UK support mechanisms such as the 
Project team were ‘lean’ the Chief Executive further added. The CCRCD also needed to 
be audited which came at a further extra cost he explained. He advised the Member that 
he could give an approximate cost of the total for the likes of the above, outside of the 
meeting.

The Chair of the CCRCD added that the cost for the above and certain other mandatory 
elements of the City Deal amounted to a centralised cost of £1m between each of the 
participating authorities.

A Member asked, of the £1m cost in terms of the support and monitoring of the CCRCD, 
did this include the cost of the project being audited, to which the Leader replied that it 
did.

A Member asked if the CCRCD was being supported by private sector or public sector 
employees/staff.



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 25 JULY 2018

4

The Chair of the CCRCD confirmed that it was supported by the public service including 
employees from the participating authorities for the one project up and running to date, 
the Semi-Conductor project, Newport. Though as alluded to above, external bodies such 
as KPMG and other key agencies had to be external for reasons of monitoring, auditing 
and due diligence etc.

A Member asked what the rationale was behind introducing the Semi-Conductor project 
in the Newport area.

The Chair of the CCRCD advised that the reasons for this were due to the fact that the 
LG factory that existed there was of a suitable size to accommodate the Semi-Conductor 
project (so therefore there were no costs to be borne for a new build premises), and that 
there was sufficient land around the factory to accommodate any future further 
development there as an extension of the existing site. This build also accommodated 
effective methods of technology, and given the large area that surrounded it, this would 
help the economy of the area including the creation of jobs.

A Member asked of the process that was followed in terms of projects comprising the 
CCRCD being identified and then subsequently ratified.

The Chair of the CCRCD confirmed that all projects put forward, such as from the likes 
of private business companies, Universities or the local authorities involved in the 
CCRCD would put in appropriate bids that would be considered if they met all the 
necessary criteria as outlined in the Business Plan. Officer Working groups would then 
analyse each of the projects to see if they merited further consideration and if they were 
value for money. Key Members from each of the supporting authorities would then be 
given certain recommendations, following which, they would decide if any project put 
forward should be strongly considered. A total of 25,000 new jobs were being targeted 
as part of the CCRCD.

The Leader added that there was a very vigorous process in place regarding suggested 
projects for the CCRCD, and as the Chair had just confirmed, there were set criteria that 
had to be satisfied before these were strongly considered. Such projects needed to 
secure employment opportunities and attract private sector investment if they were to 
succeed as part of the CCRCD. He added that projects were welcomed in areas other 
than in the capital (of Wales), and furthermore be cross area to some degree or another.

The Chairperson asked if any projects in the County Borough of Bridgend had yet been 
decided upon.

The Chief Executive advised that certain projects were being considered, but at present 
these were the subject of ongoing dialogue.

A Member asked Invitees who sat on the CCRCD Project Board.

The Leader confirmed that this comprised of the elected Leader of each of the 
participating authorities/organisations who were ultimately the decision makers, with the 
Chief Executive or lead Officers from these bodies also attending in order to provide 
appropriate advice and expertise.

A Member asked if there were any restrictions as to who could recommend projects to 
be considered as part of the CCRCD.



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 25 JULY 2018

5

The Leader advised that there were no restrictions as to where suggested projects 
originated from, adding that the Semi-Conductor project originated from the private 
sector that was successfully assessed and cleared through the CCRCD Business Plan.

 A Member hoped that the proposal for a Park and Ride in the Brackla area could form 
part of a scheme covering a wider region under the CCRCD. He also referred to 
paragraph 4.7 of the report and a 5 year Gateway Review that was due in 2021, and 
asked if this would realise further funding of the project.

The Chair of the CCRCD advised that this was something that would be monitored in 
years 10 and 15 of the project, and it would also be gauged against the Gross Value 
Added (GVA) economic indicators formula. The situation regarding the Gateway Review 
was progressing satisfactorily he added.

A Member advised that she had concerns in relation to the problems of traffic congestion 
on the M4 in the immediate vicinity of Newport. She asked if this could be addressed 
under the CCRCD as part of any proposed project.

The Leader confirmed that this was a possibility, however, this was something that 
strictly should be addressed by the different transport providers and Welsh Government, 
particularly as this was a pre-existing issue that had been problematic for some time.

A Member sought assurance that any Contracts drawn-up for staff as part of the 
CCRCD, would be suitable for new employees, in that they would be compliant with 
Welsh Government guidelines and have suitable terms and conditions similar to other 
local government and civil service staff terms and conditions.

The Chair of the CCRCD assured the Member that this would be the case, and that the 
terms and conditions of employment of staff would be compliant with the appropriate 
ethical procurement rules.

A Member stated that he hoped that some of the projects earmarked as part of the 
CCRCD, would include valley areas such as the three situate in the County Borough of 
Bridgend.

The Chair of the CCRCD confirmed that the CCRCD would look to develop jobs in all 
valley areas across the region, and that the Hubs that had been developed in certain 
valley locations to date supported through Welsh Government funding, would look to be 
expanded further not just in the more areas of deprivation, but also in rural areas and 
towns also.

A Member referred to page 38 of the report, and some proposals for the CCRCD over 
the next 5 years with regards to the Housing Investment Fund. In conjunction with this, 
he also referred Members to page 59 of the report entitled Regional Housing Fund and 
housing growth areas in the valley areas together with housing projection figures. He 
made the point that site developers preferred to develop housing in areas other than the 
valleys, due to the fact that land value was higher in more rural or town locations. He 
asked if this would discourage developers building new housing developments in the 
valleys.

The Chair of the CCRCD confirmed that the Working Group of the CCRCD were making 
the effort of encouraging site developers to build new housing in all areas across the 
region where this was suitable to do so, including valley areas. There was a fund that 
was available to assist developers building on land where there was some sort of a 
problem there, ie land instability for example, amongst others.



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 25 JULY 2018

6

The Leader added that there was a demand for housing provision in the valleys and 
there were sites there that were suitable in terms of accommodating new developments 
in such areas. He further added that ways could be looked at to encourage smaller site 
developers to build at these locations, and not just the larger developers such as Barratt 
and Wimpey, etc.        

A Member referred to Priority 7 of the Business Plan, Improving Connectivity Globally, 
Regionally and Locally, and noted from the narrative on this, that there was no mention 
of works that were urgently needed at the Pencoed Rail Crossing.

The Chair of the CCRCD confirmed that any works undertaken at this location were 
strictly the responsibility of Network Rail, though discussions were ongoing regarding 
works at this location between them, BCBC and both the UK and Welsh Government, as 
had been touched upon earlier in the meeting. If such works were completed including to 
the bridge, then this would allow for trains to operate more frequently than was currently 
the case, particular feeder trains from Maesteg to Cardiff.

As this concluded debate on this item, the Chairperson thanked the Invitees for 
attending and giving their contributions, following which the Chair of the CCRCD retired 
from the meeting.

Conclusions:

The Committee understand that the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal is an incremental 
process but Members are concerned that since the 10 Local Authorities signed the 
regional investment fund in 2016, there has been only one project that has been 
capitalised by the partnership.

The Committee highlighted the fact that the cover report and business plan lacked any 
localised information and recommend that an update report be prepared for Members in 
the future to provide detail of how each project will benefit Bridgend specifically as well 
as the rest of the region.  The Committee have also asked the report detail what 
administration costs accrued to date.

Additional information

The Committee have requested to receive information on how citizens and local 
businesses are able to propose ideas and details for potential regional investment 
proposals.

Members have also asked to be provided with detail of what projects have been 
proposed so far and from what area within the region.

77. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2017-18

The Interim Head of Finance submitted a report, the purpose of which, was to provide 
the Committee with an update on the Council’s financial performance for the year ended 
31 March 2018.

The Chief Executive referred Members to the Council’s net revenue budget and final 
outturn for 2017-18 as was detailed in Table 1 in the report, which reflected the 
comparison of budget against actual outturn as at the above date.

The report then included in paragraph 4.1.6 at Table 2, certain virements and technical 
adjustments processed during Quarter 4.



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 25 JULY 2018

7

The next section of the report then expanded upon the monitoring of Budget Reduction 
Proposals, giving an explanatory note with regard to budget reductions for 2017-18 and 
a comparison of the same, for the previous period of 2016-17.

Paragraph 4.2.4 of the report then identified the most significant  budget reduction 
proposals that hadn’t been achieved as part of the RAG status, ie red, amber, green.

Appendix 2 to the report identified the actual amount of savings against the above 
mentioned proposals, and action to be taken by the appropriate Directorates to mitigate 
shortfalls going forward. The savings identified not met in full, would continue to be 
monitored during 2018-19. The Social Services and Wellbeing Directorate had 
developed a Future Service Delivery Plan presented to Committee previously, and this 
outlined the Directorate’s response to the financial challenge facing it, not least setting 
out the planned actions to be undertaken in order to make the required MTFS savings 
and maximise income opportunities by March 2019. This would be monitored 
continuously throughout 2081-19.

The next section of the report then gave a commentary on the financial position for each 
main service area comprising the different Directorates of the Council, whilst Appendix 3 
to the report expanded upon this, as well as both commenting on the most significant 
variances.

The report then referred to the Capital Programme Outturn for 2017-18, with it advising 
that the original budget approved by Council on 1 March 2017, had been further revised 
and approved by Council during the year to incorporate budgets brought forward from 
2016-17, together with any new schemes and grant approvals. This information also 
included details of schemes where slippage is required, and the reasons for such 
slippage.

Table 6 in the report, gave details regarding Movement on Earmarked Reserves to 31 
March 2018, whilst Table 7 following this, outlined Net Appropriations to/from Earmarked 
Reserves during Quarter 4. A full breakdown of the total movement on earmarked 
reserves for the period stated was provided at Appendix 5 to the report.

Members asked a number of questions of the Invitees, following which they left the 
meeting. These questions related to Home to School Transport, and concerns in respect 
of this regarding a review of Safe Routes to Schools. Members also asked questions in 
relation to a Volunteer Driver Service being provided.

In respect of the Social Services and Wellbeing Directorate, Members sought 
reassurance that the Directorates projected overspend would in time be met, 
notwithstanding the fact that there was a financial plan in place to secure this overspend.

Finally, Members voiced some concerns regarding the local Health Service’s lack of 
providing adequate financial resources towards the various services provided by Social 
Services.

These points were responded to by the various Invitees at the meeting, or requested as 
being followed up as expressed below. 

The Committee then offered some comments and conclusions on this item, as 
mentioned hereunder.

Conclusions:

Chief Executives and Finance



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 25 JULY 2018

8

The Committee recommended that Cabinet/CMB undertake a review into achievability of 
proposed Directorate budget reductions and further recommend that unrealistic offers 
are removed from the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Education and Family Support Directorate

The Committee raised concerns relating to over half of the schools in the Borough have 
deficit budgets and queried the level of school budgeting competencies.  Members 
therefore recommended that financial training for all school governors is made 
mandatory to ensure effective management and scrutiny of their school budget.

Following discussions in relation to the pending review into appropriateness of 
catchment areas across the local authority, the Committee recommended that Ward 
Members are consulted as part of the exercise. 

Social Services and Wellbeing Directorate

Members requested that when the subsequent Financial Performance report is 
presented to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Social Services and 
Wellbeing Future Service Delivery Plan is also delivered in conjunction with this.   

78. COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE AGAINST ITS COMMITMENTS FOR 2017-18

The Chief Executive submitted a report, that provided the Committee with an overview of 
the Council’s performance in 2017-18, against its 2017-18 commitments to delivering the 
improvement priorities identified through its Corporate Plan 2016-20, as reviewed for 
2017-18.

The report outlined certain background information, following which it then covered the 
following work areas:-

 Commitments;
 Corporate Performance Indicators
 Corporate Plan Indicators
 National Performance Indicators
 SSWB Performance Measurement Framework Indicators
 Budget
 Budget Reductions

RESOLVED:                  (1) That the Committee noted the year end performance for 
2017-18 against the Corporate Plan.

                                       (2)  That Members recommended that only the performance 
indicators that have not been met, be presented in future such reports.

79. URGENT ITEMS

None.

80. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                That the Minutes of a meeting of the 18 June 2018, be approved 
as a true and accurate record.

The meeting closed at 12:48


